100LB Stainless Steel
Ice Melt Spreader
MODEL # 90399 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
90399_M52162_APRIL_2025.docx PAGE 1
Prior to assembly, you will need:
 Two 10mm ratchet or
 Adjustable/box wrenches
Thank you for selecting EarthWay for your spreader needs.  Our

Assembly and Operation Instructions
90399_M52162_APRIL_2025.docx PAGE 8
HOW TO ORDER PARTS
Call or Email: TURF DEPOT 800-305-9255 or earthway@turfdepot.com
100LB (90399) High Output Broadcast Spreader Parts List
SERIES PART # DESCRIPTION SERIES PART # DESCRIPTION
1 40003 SQUARE SCREEN 9 60333 GEABOX ASSEMBLY
2 99342 HOPPER & SHUTOFF ASSEMBLY 10 12110 9” ROUND DISHED IMPELLER
3 38144 HARDWARE KIT - SS (3.1 - 3.94) 11 70138 13” PNEUMATIC TIRE
4 60266 CONTROL PACKAGE (4.1- 4.5) 12 25723 FRAME FOOT
6 25222 LOWER HANDLE - SS 12.1 24111 FRAME
7 25223 HANDLE SHAFT 13 F77130 HEAVY DUTY RAIN COVER ACCESSORY
8 60175 UPPER HANDLE - SS 14 60600 THREE-SIDED DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY
Assembly and Operation Instructions
90399_M52162_APRIL_2025.docx PAGE 9
CUSTOMER SERVICE
SUPPORT@EARTHWAY.COM | www.EARTHWAY.com | 1009 Maple Street, Bristol, IN 46507
ONE YEAR WARRANTY
Limited Warranty
EarthWay Products, LLC. provides this limited warranty that this product is free of defects in original workmanship and
materials for a period of one year to the end user with the original purchase receipt. If a manufacturing non-
conformance is found, EarthWay Products, LLC. at its discretion will repair or replace the part(s)/product at no charge
provided the failure is not the result of incorrect installation, mishandling, misuse, tampering, improper storage, or
normal wear and tear as determined by EarthWay. Due to the corrosive nature of most fertilizers and ice melt products,
EarthWay Products, LLC. makes no warranty against and specifically excludes part(s) or product degradation or failure
due to corrosion or its effects.
EarthWay at its discretion may require that the part(s) or product be returned along with the original purchase receipt
for examination and compliance with the terms of this limited warranty. Do not return any product without first
receiving authorization from EarthWay Products, LLC. IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY SHALL HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF
THE POSSIBILITY OF THE SAME.
To seek remedy under this limited warranty, contact EarthWay Products, LLC. at support@earthway.com or write to
EarthWay Products, LLC. 1009 Maple Street, Bristol, IN 46507, and describe the nature of the manufacturing defect.